

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 19, 2012

11-5256

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,,

Defendant-Appellee,

EARL CUNNINGHAM; HARRY JONES; ALBERT JONES; ERNEST MONTGOMERY;
ANTHONY VINES; WILLIAM WALKER; BOBBY PIERSON; WILLIE GOLDSMITH, SR.;
MARY PAXTON-LEE; KENNETH DUKES; ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, INC.;
BOBBY LEE HARRIS,

Intervenors for Defendant – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NEW YORK, MISSISSIPPI, AND CALIFORNIA

JIM HOOD
Mississippi Attorney General
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
601-359-3680

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General
State of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
916-445-9555

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8016

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
of Counsel

Dated: December 8, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I - COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 5 DOES NOT IMPOSE UNDUE BURDENS ON COVERED STATES	5
POINT II - SECTION 5 CONTINUES TO PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS TO COVERED JURISDICTIONS COMMITTED TO ELIMINATING BARRIERS TO MINORITY POLITICAL PARTICIPATION.....	14
A. Section 5 Has Produced Historic Progress and Measurable Benefits in Mississippi.	14
B. Section 5 Has Led to Progress in New York and Helped Secure the Rights of Racial and Language-Minority Voters in the State.....	18
C. Section 5 Is Responsible For Recent Progress in California.....	23
D. The Advance Guidance Provided by Section 5 Helps States Avoid Potentially Costly and Burdensome Litigation Under Section 2.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alta Irrigation District v. Holder</i> , No. 11-cv-758 (D.D.C. July 15, 2011)	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	27
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	6
<i>United Jewish Org. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	6
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)	24
Act of Aug. 6, 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400	22
 Legislative History	
<i>Hearings</i>	
* <i>Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Part I: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	27
* <i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	15, 16, 17
* <i>Reauthorization of the Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) ... passim</i>	

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Legislative History	Page(s)
<i>Hearings (cont'd)</i>	
* <i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	8, 11, 17
* <i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	7, 11, 14, 27
* <i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	passim
* <i>Voting Rights Act: Section 203–Bilingual Election Requirements (Part I): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	24
* <i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act–History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	19
 <i>Reports</i>	
* H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	17, 21, 26, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975)	23
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975)	23
 <i>Congressional Record</i>	
152 Cong. Rec. H5054 (July 12, 2006)	12
152 Cong. Rec. S7969 (July 20, 2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations	Page(s)
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)	10
Revision of Voting Rights Procedures, 76 Fed. Reg. 21,239 (Apr. 15, 2011)	10
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 2006, Determinations Under Section 203, 76 Fed. Reg. 63,602 (Oct. 13, 2011).....	21
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Cal. Citizens Redistricting Comm'n, http://wedrawthelines.ca.gov/	8
DOJ Civ. Rts. Div., http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ca_obj2.php	24
How To File An Electronic Submission, http://www.justice.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/evs/	5
J. Gerald Hebert, Press Release: Local Governments Continue to Pursue and Receive Voting Rights Act “Bailouts” (Aug. 17, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://voterlaw.com/press08162011.htm	25
Jessica Lee, The Effects of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: A California Case Study (May 20, 2009) (unpublished honors thesis, Stanford University), <i>available at</i> http://publicpolicy.stanford.edu/node/349	24
Mississippi Standing Joint Reapportionment Comm., http://www.msjrc.state.ms.us/	8
N.Y. State Legislative Task Force on Demographic Research & Reapportionment, http://www.latfor.state.ny.us/	8
Robert McDuff, <i>Voting Rights Act and Mississippi: 1965-2006</i> , 17 Rev. of L. & Soc. Justice 475 (2008)	15
